
   

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Friday, 25 November 2016 
 
Time:  9.30 am    (please note earlier start time) 
 
Place: LB 31 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Corporate Director for Strategy and Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Mark Leavesley   Direct Dial: 0115 876 4302 
 
 

   
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
If you need advice on declaring an interest, please contact the 
Governance Officer above, if possible before the day of the meeting 
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Last meeting held on 16 September 2016 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 8 

4  PARTNERSHIP GOVERNANCE ANNUAL HEALTH CHECKS OF 
NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL'S SIGNIFICANT PARTNERSHIPS  
Joint report of Director of One Nottingham, Director of Strategy and 
Policy and Head of Crime and Drugs Partnership 
 

9 - 24 

5  LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL LETTER 2016  
Report of Corporate Director for Strategy and Resources 
 

25 - 86 

6  REVIEW OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES 2016-17  
Report of Director of Strategic Finance 
 

87 - 90 

7  STUDENT HOUSING STRATEGY  
Presentation 
 

 

8  INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY REPORT 2016/17 (1ST AND 2ND 
QUARTERS)  
Report of Director of Strategic Finance 
 

91 - 112 

Public Document Pack



9  TERMS OF REFERENCE AND ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME  
Report of Director of Strategic Finance 
 

113 - 116 

10  TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2016/17 - HALF YEARLY UPDATE  
Report of Director of Strategic Management 
 

117 - 130 

 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 
 
CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC. ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE.



1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LH 2.11 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 
NG2 3NG on 16 September 2016 from 10.36 - 11.54 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Sarah Piper (Chair) 
Councillor Steve Young (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Leslie Ayoola 
Councillor John Hartshorne 
Councillor Anne Peach 
Councillor Malcolm Wood 

Councillor Dave Liversidge 
Councillor Toby Neal 
Councillor Andrew Rule 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Tony Crawley ) KPMG External Auditors 
Richard Walton ) 
Shail Shah -  Head of Audit and Risk 
Theresa Channell - Head of Corporate Finance & Deputy Section 151 Officer 
Sue Risdall - Finance Team Leader Technical Accounting 
Tom Straw - Senior Accountant Capital Programmes 
Jane O’Leary - Insurance and Risk Manager 
Catherine Ziane-Pryor - Governance Officer 
 
 
27  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Andrew Rule - leave 
 
28  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
29  MINUTES 

 
Subject to the following amendment, the minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2016 were 
confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair: 
 
Minute 16, KPMG External Auditors Update: ‘whilst the deadline for submitting accounts is 
the end of June, from May 2018 (not next year) this will be brought forward to the end of 
May.’ 
 
30  TRAINING SESSION - STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

 
Sue Risdall, Finance Team Leader Technical Accounting, and Tom Straw, Senior 
Accountant Capital Programmes, delivered a training session to the Committee on the 
Statement of Accounts, a copy of the presentation is included in the agenda and referred 
to the following topics: 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Audit Committee - 16.09.16 

2 

 
(i) purpose and background; 
(ii) format of the Statement of Accounts; 
(iii) key issues this year; 
(iv) Treasury Management Strategy; 
(v) 
[...]
 meeting of the Committee. 
 
Next year the Authority will have to work to the new CIPFA/SOLACE Code so the 
presentation of the Annual Government Statement will be in a different format. 
 
Councillor’s comments included: 
 
(a) further information on blueprint limited would be beneficial, particularly the 

opportunity to speak to the City Council’s regeneration specialist; 
 

(b) with monies still locked inside the Icelandic banks, a briefing update would be 
appreciated on the current situation. 
 

RESOLVED to note the report and approve the Annual Governance Statement 
2015/16 as attached to the report.  
  
33  RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK AND UPDATE 

 
Jane O’Leary, Insurance and Risk Manager, introduced the report which presents the Draft 
Risk Management Framework, and asks the Committee to consider it for approval.  
 
Insurance and Risk are already working with key departments to refresh corporate risk 
registers and are satisfied that risk is considered and monitored but that processes will 
now need to comply to the framework. 
 
Councillor’s comments and questions were responded to as follows: 
 
(a) the internal risk process within the framework does link to external partners in two 

ways as referred to within the report which may be better illustrated in the final 
framework document with the diagram; 
 

(b) the framework does not refer to external information as this is primarily covered by 
legislation; 

 
(c) transparency is important so citizens will be able to access the main body of the 

Corporate Risk Register; 
 
(d) with regard to the regularity of monitoring, Departmental Risk Registers are 

expected to be considered regularly at Departmental Leadership Team (DLT) 

Page 7



Audit Committee - 16.09.16 

6 

meeting including identifying areas for improvement. Ideally consideration of risk 
should be part of the day-to-day work; 

 
(e) training the staff within each department  to use the framework is important; 
 
(f) within the hierarchy of risk responsibility, Members of the Executive Board need to 

be included; 
 
(g) included within the framework training is the importance of ensuring that partners, 

including supply chains, provide up to date information on changes which may 
impact and result in an element of risk to the City Council; 

 
(h) risk register and risk consideration training will be available for members of the 

Audit Committee; 
 

(i) further information will be sought with regard to the value of all City Councillors 
having access to ‘Covalent’. 
 

RESOLVED to approve the Risk Management Framework and its delivery strategy, 
as set out within the report. 
 
34  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining item in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the basis that, having regard to all of the circumstances, the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 
35  EXEMPT MINUTE 

 
The exempt minute of the meeting held on 1 July 2016 was confirmed as a true record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

Page 8



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 25 NOVEMBER 2016 
 

Title of paper: Partnership Governance Annual Health Checks of Nottingham 
City Council’s Significant Partnerships 

 
Directors: Nigel Cooke, Director of One 

Nottingham 
 
Colin Monckton, Director of Strategy 
and Policy 
 
Tim Spink, Head of Crime and Drugs 
Partnership 
 

Wards affected: All 
 

Report author and 
contact details: 

Elaine Fox, Corporate Policy Team, 0115 8764540 / 
elaine.fox@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Steve Hales, Internal Audit 
Alex Karamagkalis, Project Support 
 

 

Recommendations 
 

1 To note the key findings from the Partnership Governance Health Checks and Register 
of Significant Partnerships. 
 

2 To note the findings and recommendations following verification of governance 
documentation of four of the partnerships. 
 

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 It is recommended that Audit Committee note Section 2.5 and 2.6 detailing the key 

findings of the annual partnership governance health checks.  The majority of 
partnerships scored ‘good/excellent’ in all areas.  A sample of three of these health 
checks have been verified by colleagues from Corporate Policy and Internal Audit.  
Additionally the governance documents of the Green Theme Partnership were verified 
again this year due to the partnership being refreshed, the findings of all verifications 
can be found in Appendix 4. 

 
1.2 Audit Committee is asked to note the removal of the Greater Nottingham Transport 

Partnership from the Register of Significant Partnerships.  This partnership has 
ceased to operate due to their funding stream ending.  An updated register is included 
in Appendix 1. 

 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council has a long and successful history of working in partnership across the 

public, private, voluntary and third sector. The benefits and opportunities of working in 
partnership are well understood but risks can arise from collaborative working and the 
Council must ensure that its involvement in partnerships does not expose it to an 
unacceptable level of risk.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

mailto:elaine.fox@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 
2.2 The Partnership Governance Framework includes an annual ‘health check’ of each 

partnership which is significant to the City Council in terms of strategic, reputational or 
financial importance. This health check is designed to identify any risks to the Council 
from its involvement in any of the partnerships. The results of these health checks are 
reported to Audit Committee along with remedial actions that are needed to protect the 
Council from an unacceptable level of risk. 

 
2.3 The partnerships that are deemed significant to the Council in terms of their strategic, 

reputational or financial importance are listed in the Register of Significant 
Partnerships. Any changes to the register are reported to Audit Committee annually. 

 
2.4 Health checks  
 

Each partnership on the Register of Significant Partnerships is asked to complete an 
annual self-assessment of the ‘health’ of the partnership’s governance, giving a score 
as to how well they meet the criteria.  The scores from the health checks undertaken 
in 2016 are provided in Appendix 2. 

 
2.5 As Appendix 2 shows, the majority of partnerships scored themselves ‘Excellent’ or 

‘Good’ (1 or 2) in all areas.  Based on the comments to support the self-assessment 
scores all were agreed with for partnerships which were not being verified this year. 

 
2.6  This report draws Audit Committee’s attention to partnerships with a rating of 3 (some 

key areas for improvement) or 4 (many key weaknesses) in one or more areas.  In 
2016 the following partnerships scored themselves 3 or 4; all of these are subject to 
verification this year: 

 
2.6.i  D2N2 LEP scored itself 3 for Partnership Risk Management – this is addressed 

in Appendix 4. 
 

2.6.ii The Education Improvement Board scored itself 3 for the following: 
 

 Performance Management – this is addressed in Appendix 4. 

 Evaluation and Review – this is addressed in Appendix 4. 
 

2.6.iii The Safeguarding Children Board scored itself 3 for Finance – this is addressed 
in Appendix 4. 

 
2.6.vi Comments on the self-assessment scores of those partnerships whose 

documents were verified this year can be found in Appendix 4. 
 
2.7 Each year the Health Checks of three of the partnerships are verified on a rolling 

programme.  Officers from Corporate Policy and Internal Audit evaluate the three 
partnerships’ governance documents and other documentation noted in their health 
check.  The recommendations from the verification process can be found in Appendix 
4.  This year the partnerships which were verified are: 

 
2.7.i D2N2 Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) 

 
2.7.ii Education Improvement Board (EIB) 

 
2.7.iii  Safeguarding Children Board 

Page 10



 
2.8 When Audit Committee last received a report on the verification of partnership 

governance concerns were expressed relating to the governance documents in place 
for the Green Theme Partnership and it was requested that they should be re-verified 
this time.  Recommendations regarding their governance documents are also included 
in Appendix 4. 

 
2.9 The previous schedule for verifying partnerships has been amended this year due to 

the removal of the Greater Nottingham Transport Partnership.  A new schedule for 
verification is available to view in Appendix 5. 

 
2.10 Register of Significant Partnerships 
 

No partnerships have been added to the Register of Significant Partnerships in 2016.  
One partnership, the Greater Nottingham Transport Partnership, has been removed 
as the partnership has ceased to operate.  An updated register of significant 
partnerships is available in Appendix 1. 

 
2.11 Additions for next year 
 

We recommend that Midlands Engine/Midlands Connect should be included on the 
Register of Significant Partnerships in 2017.  This was not included this year as the 
Chair of Midlands Engine has only recently been appointed and governance 
arrangements have not been finalised.  The partnership meets the criteria for 
inclusion. 

 
2.12  Looking Ahead 
 

With the potential changes which may occur as a result of devolution, the Metro 
Strategy, the Midlands Engine and Brexit, combined with the funding challenges 
facing local authorities, it is likely the partnership landscape will change significantly 
over the next few years.  Any new and emerging partnerships will be considered for 
inclusion on the register of significant partnerships and the validity of partnerships 
currently on the register will be evaluated on an annual basis. 

 
3 BACKGROUND PAPERS OTHER THAN PUBLISHED WORKS OR THOSE 

DISCLOSING EXEMPT OR CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION 
 
3.1 No
[...]
 

 We recommend that the NCC Lead for the Green Theme Partnership should speak to the 
Director of One Nottingham and the Head of the Crime and Drugs Partnership, the latter 
of whom has been undertaking work on all of the Council’s partnerships, to explore 
options for partnership development. 

 

Page 22



Appendix 5 
 
Schedule for Verifying Health Checks to 2020 
 

No. Name of Partnership 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 

1. One Nottingham Completed 
   

Scheduled 
  

Scheduled 

2. 
Children's Partnership 

Board   
Completed 

  
Scheduled 

  

3. D2N2 LEP 
   

Scheduled 
  

Scheduled 
 

4. Green Theme Partnership 
  

Completed 
Repeat 

verification 

Recommend 
repeat 

verification 
 

Scheduled 
 

5. 
Health and Wellbeing 

Board  
Completed 

  
Scheduled 

   

6. 
N2 Skills and Employment 

Board   
Completed 

  
Scheduled 

  

7. 
Nottingham Crime and 

Drugs Partnership  
Completed 

   
Scheduled 

  

8. 
Education Improvement 

Board 
Not on 
register 

Not on 
register  

Scheduled 
  

Scheduled  

9. 
Safeguarding Children 

Board 
Not on 
register 

Not on 
register  

Scheduled 
   

Scheduled 

10. Safeguarding Adults Board 
Not on 
register 

Not on 
register   

Scheduled 
  

Scheduled 

 
 

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE – 25 NOVEMBER 2016  
 

Title of paper: Local Government Ombudsman Annual Letter Audit Report 2016  

 
Corporate Director: Candida Brudenell 

Corporate Director for Strategy & 
Resources / Assistant Chief Executive 
 

Wards affected: All 
 

Report author and 
contact details: 

Amanda Wright – Customer Experience Lead 
Amanda.wright@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
0115 87 63975 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 To note the contents of the report. 
 

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
This report provides a reflection of the complaints received and the decisions made on 
complaints about Nottingham City Council by the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) for 
the period of April 2015 to March 2016.  
 
Capturing customer experience and learning from complaints is important, it enables the 
council to reflect on feedback about its services and facilitates service improvements and 
innovation. An outcome of an upheld complaint can be a recommendation for a service 
improvement which is welcomed as another source of reflection and learning for the 
organisation.  
 
We continue to maintain a good working relationship with the LGO teams and investigators, 
working in a timely manner to liaise with teams to ensure deadlines are met.   
 
During this period the Customer Service Department at the Council began reviewing the 
organisations complaints process, with the intention of changing it from a four stage to a two 
stage process; this was in order to make it easier for citizens to complain. The new process 
would involve a review at stage 2 which would reflect on whether the complaint had been 
responded to appropriately.  
 
Nationally the LGO received 19,702 complaints about councils in England (it does not cover 
Scotland or Wales), of those complaints on average 51% were upheld.  
 
Complaints received by the LGO about Nottingham City Council 
 
In 2015-16 the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) received 105 complaints about 
Nottingham City Council services.  
 

Service Number of LGO complaints 
received 

Adult Care  18 

Benefits and Tax  17 

Corporate & Other Services  8 

Education & Children’s Services  28 

Environmental Services & Public Protection & Regulation  12 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Amanda.wright@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


Highways & Transport  13 

Housing 3 

Other  2 

Planning & Development  4 

TOTAL 105 

 
The three most common services that the LGO receives complaints about are Education and 
Children’s Services, Benefits and Tax and Adult Care Services. This reflects the national 
average.  
 
Complaint decisions made by the LGO  
 
In 2015-16 the LGO made decisions on 112 complaints, 27 of these complaints were 
investigated and 13 were upheld, this gives the council a 48% uphold rate. This is an 
increase on upheld complaints from the previous year 2014-15 where the LGO received 109 
complaints about Nottingham City Council, 26 were investigated and 6 upheld. It is not 
known why there has been an increase in complaints that were upheld. 
 
The table below breaks down the decisions made on the complaints received by the LGO.  
 
Service Not 

upheld 
Upheld Referred back 

for local 
resolution 

Closed after 
initial enquiries 

Advice 
given 

Incomplete / 
invalid 

Adult Care 1 2 10 3 0 2 

Benefits and Tax 3 5 7 4 0 1 

Corporate & other 
services 

0 0 2 5 0 1 

Education & 
children’s services 

6 3 10 6 0 4 

Environmental 
services 

1 0 8 3 0 0 

Highways & 
Transport 

1 2 1 10 0 1 

Housing  1 1 0 0 1 0 

Planning & 
development 

0 0 1 2 0 0 

Other 0 0 0 0 1 0 

 
The table below shows the number of decisions made by the LGO for 2014-15 in comparison 
with 2015-16. It also provides a comparison of the number of upheld complaints for both 
years.  
In 2015-16 there was an increase in the number of upheld complaints about Benefits and Tax 
services from 0 upheld to 5 upheld complaints. There was also an increase in the number of 
upheld complaints about Adult Services from 0 to 2. The number of upheld complaints about 
Education and Children’s Services remained the same at 3. The number of upheld 
complaints about Housing reduced from 2 to 1.  

Page 26



Upheld complaints  

The highest number of upheld complaints was about the Benefits and Tax service with 5 
upheld complaints, followed by the Education and Children’s Services with 3 upheld 
complaints; this reflects national trends as detailed in the LGO Review of Local Government 
Complaints 2015-16 Report (which is included for reference with this report). 40 complaints 
were referred back to the council for local resolution and 33 were closed after initial enquiries 
were made.   
 
 
 

 
A fre
[...]
vided input: 

Sam Hawrylak, Senior Accountant – Financial Accounting 
Tom Straw, Senior Accountant – Capital Programmes 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 
 

1 Review and agree the Statement of Accounting Policies for inclusion in the 2016/17 
annual accounts (within appendix 1). 

 

2 Review and agree the proposals where International Financial Reporting Standards 
(IFRS) allow a degree of choice. 
 

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 Part 3 of the Annual Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 (the Regulations) require 

the City Council to produce an annual Statement of Accounts. In accordance with 
IFRS, the Statement of Accounts must include a statement of accounting policies. 
 

1.2 The Regulations also require a draft of the Statement of Accounts to be prepared and 
certified by the responsible financial officer by 30 June. In accordance with best 
practice for local authorities, the draft accounting policies should be reviewed by Audit 
Committee before the draft 2016/17 Statement of Accounts is produced. 

 
1.3 In addition, where IFRS allows a degree of choice, Audit Committee should be aware 

of and confirm the choices made.  
 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The draft 2016/17 accounting policies are included in Appendix 1.  The policies are 

reviewed annually to identify any which should be removed as they are no longer 
relevant or have no material effect to the Statement of Accounts for 2016/17. With 
effect from 2016/2017 there is new requirement to measure and disclose Highways 
Network Assets at depreciated replacement cost. There have been no other significant 
changes to the accounting policies from 2015/16. 

 
 In order to give the main focus to the core financial statements, only the critical 

Accounting Policies will be included in the body of the Statement of Accounts with a 
full version shown as an appendix. 

 
 

Page 87

Agenda Item 6

mailto:susan.risdall@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


2.2 Critical Accounting Policies 
The critical accounting policies pro
[...]


quarters of 2016/17. 
 

 Appendix 1 - Analysis of High Risk findings in Final Audit Reports issued in the 
period. 

 Appendix 2 - List of final audit reports issued in the period with analysis of 
recommendations and level of assurance. 

 Appendix 3 - Summary of position against updated Internal Audit Plan 2015/16. 
 

 Standards 
 

1.2 The service works to a Charter endorsed by the Audit Committee. This Charter 
governs the work undertaken by the service, the standards it adopts and the way it 
interfaces with the Council. IA colleagues are required to adhere to the code of ethics, 
standards and guidelines of their relevant professional institutes and the relevant 
professional auditing standards. It has adopted, and at the last assessment in 2015 
was found to substantially comply with the principles contained in the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), which is a requirement of the Account and Audit 
Regulations 2015, and associated regulations, in respect of the provision of an IA 
service. The service has internal quality procedures and is ISO9001:2008 accredited. 

 
1.3 The Internal Audit service has been undertaking an external peer review of the Leeds 

City Council Internal Audit service as part of PSIAS requirements, the results of which 
will be reported to the Leeds City Council Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
in January 2017.  

 
1.4 Members are advised that the Internal Audit Service is to have an external peer review 

early next year under the requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
The review will be carried out by Birmingham City Council Internal Audit Service and 

Page 91

Agenda Item 8

mailto:shail.shah@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


the outcome of this is due to be reported in spring 2017. The review will follow the 
requirements as laid out in the Local Government Application Note to the UK PSIAS. 

 
 Local Performance Indicators (PIs) 
 
1.5 Performance against PIs is illustrated in Table 1. 

[...]
 

Treasury Management 2015 High Assurance 0 0 1 

Council Tax & NNDR 2015-16 Significant Assurance 0 10 2 

Strategic Finance Total  10 15 4 

P
age 110



Department Division Activity Level of assurance 

No of Accepted 
Recommendations  

High Medium Low 

Strategy & Resources Total  22 31 9 

Grand Total 59 86 49 

 

P
age 111



APPENDIX 3 
                         

 
SUMMARY OF POSITION AGAINST UPDATED INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016/17 

 

Audit Title Planned Days Actual Days 

Strategic Risk Register 30 0 

Resources 114 21 

Chief Executive/Transformation 70 37 

Children & Families 125 62 

Commercial & Operations 65 2 

Development 110 49 

Corporate Audits 371 144 

Fraud / Counter Fraud 600 286 

Corporate Fraud Strategy 73 12 

Companies / Other Bodies 354 177 

Consultancy, Advice and Support 120 62 

Developments / Other Work 100 32 

Total Days 2132 884 
 

P
age 112



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 25 NOVEMBER 2016 
 

 

Title of paper: Terms of reference and annual work programme 

 
Director: Geoff Walker  

Director of Strategic Finance 
 

Wards affected:  All 
 

Report author and 
contact details: 

Shail Shah, Head of Audit and Risk 
0115 876 4245 
shail.shah@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

 

Recommendations: 
 

1 Note the role and functions of the Audit Committee and the benefits arising from its 
existence. 
 

2 Endorse the outline work programme at Appendix 1 and the terms of reference at 
Appendix 2. 
 

 
 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 Although an Audit Committee is not a legal requirement it reflects best practice 

reinforces the importance of probity, and performance and risk management. This 
report outlines the core functions of the Audit Committee, the benefits that will arise for 
the City Council and an outline annual work programme. 

 
1.1 Role of the Audit Committee  
 

The purpose of an Audit Committee is to provide independent assurance on the 
adequacy of the governance and control environment, effectiveness of the Risk 
Management Fr
[...]
 2.44

Low 1.03 1.17 1.64 2 2.2 2.28

Average 1.3 1.57 2.15 2.58 2.82 2.89

High 1.63 2.04 2.73 3.17 3.41 3.48
 

Page 128



 
 
 

Table 4: PWLB Variable Rates  
 

1-M Rate 3-M Rate 6-M Rate 1-M Rate 3-M Rate 6-M Rate

Pre-CSR Pre-CSR Pre-CSR Post-CSR Post-CSR Post-CSR

01/04/2016 0.61 0.65 0.67 1.51 1.55 1.57

30/04/2016 0.61 0.65 0.67 1.51 1.55 1.57

31/05/2016 0.65 0.66 0.7 1.55 1.56 1.6

30/06/2016 0.64 0.62 0.62 1.54 1.52 1.52

31/07/2016 0.55 0.48 0.45 1.45 1.38 1.35

31/08/2016 0.38 0.41 0.48 2.18 1.31 1.38

30/09/2016 0.38 0.4 0.48 1.28 1.3 1.38
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

Page 129



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Partnership Governance Annual Health Checks of Nottingham City Council's Significant Partnerships
	5 Local Government Ombudsman Annual Letter 2016
	Enc. 2 for LGO Annual Letter Audit Report 2016
	Enc. 3 for LGO Annual Letter Audit Report 2016
	Enc. 1 for LGO Annual Letter Audit Report 2016

	6 Review of Accounting Policies 2016-17
	8 Internal Audit quarterly report 2016/17 (1st and 2nd quarters)
	9 Terms of reference and annual work programme
	10 Treasury Management 2016/17 - half yearly update



Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House, Station Street, NG2 3NG on 25 
November 2016 from 9.30am to 10.45am 
 
Membership  
Present  
Councillor Sarah Piper 
Councillor Steve Young 
Councillor Leslie Ayoola 
Councillor Michael Edwards 
Councillor John Hartshorne 
Councillor Andrew Rule 

(Chair) 
(Vice-Chair) 
 
(substitute for Councillor Wood)  
(for minutes 43 - 45 only) 

 
Absent  
Councillor Dave Liversidge 
Councillor Toby Neal 
Councillor Anne Peach 
Councillor Malcolm Wood 

 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Tony Crawley ) KPMG External Auditor - KPMG External Auditors 
Shail Shah -  Head of Audit and Risk 
Amanda Wright - Customer Experience Lead 
Sue Risdall - Finance Team Leader (Technical Accounting) 
Elaine Fox - Corporate Policy Officer 
Jane O’Leary - Insurance and Risk Manager 
Mark Leavesley - Governance Officer 
Paul Jordan - Team Leader, Corporate Counter Fraud 
John Slater - Group Auditor, Internal Audit 
 -  
 -  
 -  
 
36  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Liversidge ) other Council business 
Councillor Peach  ) 
Councillor Wood  - personal 
 
37  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
38  MINUTES 

 
The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2016 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 



Audit Committee - 25.11.16 

2 

 
39  PARTNERSHIP GOVERNANCE ANNUAL HEALTH CHECKS OF 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL'S SIGNIFICANT PARTNERSHIPS 
 

Elaine Fox, Corporate Policy Team, presented the report, which detailed the key 
findings from the annual partnership governance health checks. The main points 
were as follows: 
 

 the majority of partnerships scored either ‘good’ or ‘excellent’ in all areas; 

 a sample check of three of these scores was undertaken, and verified, by 
Corporate Policy and Internal Audit; 

 the Greater Nottingham Transport Partnership has been removed from the 
Partnership Register as it has ceased operating. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) to note: 
 

(a) the key findings from the Partnership Governance Health Checks 
and Register of Significant Partnerships, as detailed in appendices 
1 and 2; 

 
(b) the findings and recommendations from the verification of 

governance documentation of four of the partnerships (D2N2 Local 
Enterprise Partnership, Education Improvement Board, 
Safeguarding Children Board and Green Theme Partnership), as 
detailed in appendix 4; 

 
(2) that the Corporate Policy and Data Protection Teams work to ensure 

compliance by all partnerships. 
 
40  LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL LETTER 2016 

 
Amanda Wright, Customer Experience Lead, presented the report, which detailed 
complaints received by the Council, and decisions made by the Local Government 
Ombudsman (LGO) on complaints received by them about the Council, during the 
period April 2015 to March 2016. The main points were as follows: 
 

 in 2015-16, the LGO received 19,702 complaints nationally, of which 112 were 
about the City Council, 27 of which were investigated, and 13 of those upheld 
(a 48% uphold rate). Compared to 2014-15, this is a slight increase for 
received (109), a slight decrease for investigated (26) but a large increase in 
upheld (6 - 23%); 
 

 the largest increase was in regards to complaints about the Benefits and Tax 
Service, rising from none upheld out of 25 complaints in 2014-15 to 5 upheld 
out of 20 complaints. The LGO has yet to respond to a request for justification 
of this increase; 
 

 the City is below the national average for upheld complaints, currently 51%, 
and 5th lowest when compared to the other core cities; 



Audit Committee - 25.11.16 

3 

 

 overall, the Council’s figures reflect the national trend for the main subjects of 
complaint, which are Adult Care, Benefits and Tax and School Admission / 
Appeal services. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) to note the report; 
 
(2) that Ms Wright forward to Councillors the LGO response in regard to the 

query about the increase in upheld Benefit and Tax complaints. 
 
41  REVIEW OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES 2016-17 

 
Susan Risdall, Technical Accounting, presented the report, which requested the 
Committee review the Accounting Policies of the Council. It was explained that Part 3 
of the Annual Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requires Councils to produce an 
Annual Statement of Accounts, which must include a statement of accounting 
policies.  
 
The Regulations also require a draft of the Statement of Accounts to be prepared and 
certified by the responsible financial officer by 30 June each year. In accordance with 
best practice for local authorities, the draft accounting policies should be reviewed by 
an Audit Committee before the draft Statement of Accounts is produced. 
 
In addition, where International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) allows a 
degree of choice, Audit Committees should be aware of, and confirm, any choices 
made. 
 
RESOLVED that the following is approved: 
 
(1) inclusion of the Statement of Accounting Policies in the Annual Accounts 

2016/17; 
 
(2) the degree of choice proposals, as allowed under International Financial 

Reporting Standards. 
 
42  STUDENT HOUSING STRATEGY 

 
The Committee received an update on the ongoing work in relation to student 
housing, including HIMO licensing and enforcement, Council Tax billing and loss, 
counter fraud approach, build and developments and student numbers. 
 
During discussion, the following comments were made: 
 

 Councillors enquired whether council tax is paid to the Council by central 
government when a HIMO is exempt (zero rated) due to it being fully in use as 
student accommodation; 
 

 if a property is declared as a ‘void’, but a landlord claims a student is in 
residence, the council must check the validity of that claim. 



Audit Committee - 25.11.16 

4 

 
At this point, Councillor Hartshorne arrived. 
 
RESOLVED that the update is noted, and that Paul Jordan be requested to 
organise a meeting with members of the Committee to discuss student-related 
issues in more detail. 
 
43  INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY REPORT 2016/17 (1ST AND 2ND 

QUARTERS) 
 

Shail Shah, Head of Audit and Risk, presented the report, which outlined the work 
undertaken by the Internal Audit service during quarters 1 and 2 of 2016/17. The 
report included appendices detailing an analysis of: 
 

 High Risk findings (appendix 1); 

 final Audit reports, with recommendations / levels of assurance (appendix 2); 

 a summary of the current position against the Internal Audit Plan 2015/16 
(appendix 3). 

 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) note the work undertaken by, and performance of, the Internal Audit 

service during quarters 1 and 2 of 2016/17, including the information / 
analysis contained in the appendices; 

 
(2) note the principles contained in the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

(PSIAS), which is a requirement of the Account and Audit Regulations 
2015 in respect of the provision of an internal audit service, and approve 
the proposals in regard to an external assessment of the City Council’s 
Internal Audit Service by Birmingham City Council; 

 
(3) select ‘Automatic Number Plate Recognition (ANPR)’ and ‘Equality Impact 

Assessments’ audits for examination at a future meeting of this 
Committee. 

 
44  TERMS OF REFERENCE AND ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME 

 
RESOLVED to note the role and functions of the Audit Committee, as detailed 
in the report, and endorse the work programme and terms of reference, as 
detailed in the appendices. 
 
45  TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2016/17 - HALF YEARLY UPDATE 

 
RESOLVED to note the actions taken under delegated authority by the Chief 
Finance Officer during the first half of 2016/17, in line with currently adopted 
Treasury Management Code of Practice. 
 


